# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Chapter 320.

An Act to amend the charter of the Ossipee Valley Telegraph and Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section five of chapter four hundred and one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five as amended by section three of chapter one hundred and ninety-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as amended by section one of chapter two hundred and eighty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in the place thereof the following:

'Section 5. The capital stock of the company shall be one hundred thousand dollars, but the corporation may hereafter from time to time increase the same by a majority vote of stockholders whenever it shall be deemed necessary by them for the purposes herein specified; and said corporation may purchase, hold, sell, lease and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter, and may issue its bonds in sums of not less than one hundred dollars each, and secure the same by a mortgage of its lines, franchises and property, or in any other manner it may deem proper.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907.

Section 5, chapter 401, private and special laws 1885, as amended by section 3, chapter 195, private and special laws 1899, as amended by section 1, chapter 284, private and special laws 1901, amended. Capital stock.

-may hold real estate, etc.

—may issue bonds.

#### Chapter 321.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Light and Heat Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Kennebec Light and Heat Company and its successors and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to extend its business into and to supply light, heat and power by the manufacture of gas and electricity in and to the town of Manchester and in and to that part of the town of Winthrop which lies southerly and easterly of the following described line; beginning at the point of intersection of the northerly line of the right of way of the Augusta, Winthrop and Gardiner Railway with the boundary line between the said towns of Manchester and Winthrop, and thence running westerly and southerly along

Authorized to supply light, heat and power to the towns of Manchester and Winthrop.

-territorial

Снар. 322

the northerly and westerly lines of said right of way to the meridian line sixty-nine degrees and fifty-five minutes west of Greenwich, and thence running southerly by said meridian line to the south boundary line of said town of Winthrop.

—rights and privileges.

And said Kennebec Light and Heat Company, its successors and assigns are hereby given and granted the same authority, rights and privileges to conduct, transact and carry on its business in the said town of Manchester and said part of the town of Winthrop that it has in the other towns named in its act of incorporation and in any acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907.

#### Chapter 322.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Madunkeunk Dam and Improvement Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section four of chapter three hundred fifteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended, so that it shall read as follows:

'Section 4. Said company may demand and receive a toll upon all logs and other lumber which may pass over or through said dams or other improvements, including said booms, to be fixed by said company, but not to exceed fifteen cents per thousand feet stumpage scale, or, when such logs or other lumber have not been scaled for stumpage, by either the scale rendered at the place of destination of such logs and other lumber, or the boom scale, at the option of said company, and said company shall have a lien upon such logs and other lumber until the full amount of toll is paid, to be enforced by attachment, said lien to continue for ninety days after such logs and other lumber shall arrive at their place of destination.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907.

Section 4, chapter 315, private and special laws 1903, amended.

Tolls on logs and lumber.

—lien on logs and lumber.